expected returns from each of the main asset classes.  The expected
return for each asset class reflects a combination of historical
performance analysis and the forward-looking view of the financial
markets.  The assumptions used are the best estimates chosen from a
range of possible actuarial assumptions, which may not necessarily be
borne out in practice.

Sensitivity of key assumptions
The following table outlines the key assumptions for 2012 and the
sensitivity of a 1% change in each of the assumptions on the  defined
benefit plan obligations and cost for the defined benefit pension plans.
The table reflects the impact on both the current service and interest
cost expense components.

The sensitivity analysis provided in the key table is hypothetical
and should be used with caution.  The sensitivities of each key
assumption have been calculated independently of any changes in
other key assumptions.  Actual experience may result in changes in a
number of key assumptions simultaneously.  Changes in one factor
may result in changes in another, which could amplify or reduce the
impact of such assumptions.

Defined benefit
plan obligations Benefit plan cost

Discount rate: 4.3%

Impact of: 1% increase $ (14,669) $ (439)

1% decrease $ 19,075 $ 439

The major categories of plan assets as a percentage of total plan assets
are listed below.  The pension plans have no investment in the shares
of the Company.

January 31, 2013 January 31, 2012

Plan assets:

Equity securities 62% 60%

Debt securities 33% 36%

Other 5% 4%

Total 100% 100%

The following pension expenses have been charged to the
consolidated statement of earnings:

January 31, 2013 January 31, 2012

Employee costs (Note 17)

Defined benefit pension plan,
   current service costs included
   in post-employment benefits $ 2,870 $ 2,192

Defined contribution pension
   plan 2,001 1,803

Savings plan for U.S. employees 411 411

$ 5,282 $ 4,406

Interest expense (Note 18)

Expected return on pension plan
   assets $ (3,800) $ (3,777)

Interest on pension plan liabilities 3,748 3,734

20 THE NORTH WEST COMPANY INC. 2012

The following amounts have been included in Other Comprehensive
Income:

January 31, 2013 January 31, 2012

Current Year:

Actuarial gains/(losses) $ 2,292 $ (3,336)

Actuarial loss on plan obligation (5,872) (17,471)

Taxes on cumulative actuarial
   movement in OCI 985 5,541

Net actuarial movement
   recognized in OCI $ (2,595) $ (15,266)

Cumulative gains/losses recognized in OCI:

Cumulative gross actuarial
   movement in OCI $ (22,966) $ (19,386)

Taxes on cumulative actuarial
   movement in OCI 4,059 3,074

Cumulative net actuarial
   movement recognized in OCI $ (18,907) $ (16,312)

The actual return on the plans assets is summarized as follows:

January 31, 2013 January 31, 2012

Expected return on plan assets $ 3,800 $ 3,777

Actuarial movement recognized in
   OCI reflecting the difference
   between expected and actual
   return assets 2,292 (3,336)

Actual return on plan assets $ 6,092 $ 441

13. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

The Company offers the following share-based payment plans:
Restricted Share Units (RSU’s); Performance Share Units (PSU’s); Share
Options; Director Deferred Share Units (DSU’s); and an Employee Share
Purchase Plan.  The purpose of these plans is to directly align the
interests of the participants and the shareholders of the Company by
providing compensation that is dependent on the performance of the
Company’s common shares.

 The total expense relating to share-based payment plans for the
year ended January 31, 2013 was $8,440 (January 31, 2012 - $4,726).